Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for synergistic benefits or cost savings that may be realized
through the combination of the FAST division and US SEARCH or costs that may be incurred in integrating their operations. The FAST division and US
SEARCH currently are developing plans to integrate the operations of the companies, which will involve costs including, among others, severance and settlement
of operating and capital commitments, which may be material. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and related notes and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of the FAST division
and US SEARCH included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

94

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At September 30, 2002

FAST Division
Historical

Past Acquisition
Adjustments(A)

FAST Division
As Adjusted

US SEARCH
Historical

Pro Forma Merger
Adjustments

First Advantage
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,902,658  $ 500,000  $ 4,402,658  $ 2,450,000   $ 5,597,342 (B)   $ 12,450,000
Restricted cash   1,055,000   1,055,000
Trade accounts receivable   13,768,258   3,353,479   17,121,737   1,924,000   —   19,045,737
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,011,222   312,604   1,323,826   1,393,000   —   2,716,826

Total current assets   18,682,138   4,166,083   22,848,221   6,822,000   5,597,342   35,267,563

Property and equipment, net   10,438,697   1,769,979   12,208,676   9,052,000   —   21,260,676
Goodwill, net   70,435,470   39,538,112   109,973,582   10,588,000   35,071,027 (C)   155,632,609
Intangible assets, net   5,578,229   5,650,251   11,228,480   2,728,000   5,000,000 (C)   18,956,480
Database development costs, net   5,935,239   —   5,935,239   —   —   5,935,239
Other assets   35,534   28,842   64,376   249,000   —   313,376

Total assets  $ 111,105,307  $ 51,153,267  $ 162,258,574  $ 29,439,000   $ 45,668,369   $ 237,565,943

Liabilities and
Stockholder’s Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,670,359  $ 2,201,766  $ 3,872,125  $ 4,594,000   —   $ 8,466,125
Accrued liabilities   5,726,588   1,951,501   7,678,089   1,890,000   —   9,568,089
Income taxes payable   272,154   —   272,154   —   —   272,154
Current portion of long-term debt and capital
leases   776,085   —   776,085   1,963,000   (776,085)(D)   1,963,000

Total current liabilities   8,445,186   4,153,267   12,598,453   8,447,000   (776,085)   20,269,368

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current
portion   560,114   —   560,114   1,464,000   (560,114)(D)   1,464,000
Deferred taxes   1,824,338   —   1,824,338   —   —   1,824,338
Other liabilities   261,624   —   261,624   5,000   1,530,027 (E)   1,796,651

Total liabilities   11,091,262   4,153,267   15,244,529   9,916,000   193,828   25,354,357

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholder’s equity:

Common stock   —   —   —   97,000   (77,596)(F)   19,404
Additional paid in capital   95,237,946   47,000,000   142,237,946   115,225,000   (50,246,863)(F)   207,216,083
Retained earnings   4,776,099   —   4,777,099   (95,799,000)   95,799,000 (F)   4,776,099

Total stockholder’s equity   100,014,045   47,000,000   147,014,045   19,523,000   45,474,541   212,011,586

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity  $ 111,105,307  $ 51,153,267  $ 162,258,574  $ 29,439,000   $ 45,668,369   $ 237,365,943

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

95

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2001

FAST
Division

Historical

Past
Acquisition

Adjustments(G)

FAST
Division

As Adjusted

US
SEARCH
Historical

Past
Acquisition

Adjustments(H)

US
SEARCH

As Adjusted

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments

First
Advantage
Pro Forma

Service revenues   $49,167,057   $ 67,405,802   $116,572,859   $ 18,399,000   $ 7,983,000   $ 26,382,000   $ —   $142,954,859
Cost of revenues   14,615,322   38,165,541   52,780,863   4,494,000   4,518,000   9,012,000   —   61,792,863

Gross margin   34,551,735   29,240,261   63,791,996   13,905,000   3,465,000   17,370,000   —   81,161,996
Selling, general, and
administrative expenses   35,007,605   31,026,892   66,034,497   24,482,000   3,973,000   28,455,000   339,667 (E,J)   94,829,164

Income (loss) from operations   (455,870)   (1,786,631)   (2,242,501)   (10,577,000)   (508,000)   (11,085,000)   (339,667)   (13,667,168)

Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (241,686)   (1,305,514)   (1,547,200)   (1,522,000)   (461,000)   (1,983,000)   241,686 (D)   (3,288,514)
Interest income   59,349   566,596   625,945   167,000   —   167,000   —   792,945

Total other expense, net   (182,337)   (738,918)   (921,255)   (1,355,000)   (461,000)   (1,816,000)   241,686   (2,495,569)

(Loss) income before provisions
for income tax   (638,207)   (2,525,549)   (3,163,756)   (11,932,000)   (969,000)   (12,901,000)   (97,981)   (16,162,737)
(Benefit) provision for income tax   (58,898)   (1,206,604)   (1,265,502)   5,000   4,000   9,000   (39,192)(K)   (1,295,694)

Net income (loss)   (579,309)   (1,318,945)   (1,898,254)   (11,937,000)   (973,000)   (12,910,000)   (58,789)   (14,867,043)
Preferred stock dividends and
accretion   —   —   —   (12,978,000)   —   (12,978,000)   —   (12,978,000)(L)

Net income (loss) attributable
to common stockholders   $ (579,309)  $ (1,318,945)  $ (1,898,254)  $(24,915,000)   $ (973,000)   $(25,888,000)   $ (58,789)   $ (27,845,043)

Per Share Data:

Basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share   $ (1.38)(M)   $ 0.42   $ (0.96)(M)   $ (.48)   $ (1.44)(M)

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding   18,054,000   8,800,000 (I)   26,854,000   19,403,743(N)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

96

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

FAST Division
Historical

Past Acquisition
Adjustments(A)

FAST Division
As Adjusted

US SEARCH
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments

First
Advantage
Pro Forma

Service revenues   $ 74,291,207   $ 21,499,639   $ 95,790,846   $ 22,616,000   $ —   $ 118,406,846
Cost of service revenues   33,003,231   8,578,604   41,581,835   6,713,000   —   48,294,835

Gross margin   41,287,976   12,921,035   54,209,011   15,903,000   —   70,112,011
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   35,865,686   14,873,394   50,739,080   21,226,000   254,750 (E,J)   72,219,830

Income from operations   5,422,290   (1,952,359)   3,469,931   (5,323,000)   (254,750)   (2,107,819)

Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (182,012)   (633,390)   (815,402)   (15,956,000)   182,012 (D)   (16,589,390)
Interest income   46,544   —   46,544   —   —   46,544

Total other expense, net   (135,468)   (633,390)   (768,858)   (15,956,000)   182,012   (16,542,846)

Income before provisions for income tax   5,286,822   (2,585,749)   2,701,073   (21,279,000)   (72,738)   (18,650,665)
Provision for income tax   2,220,465   (1,140,036)   1,080,429   2,000   (29,095)(K)   1,053,334

Net income (loss)   $ 3,066,357   $ (1,445,713)  $ 1,620,644   $ (21,281,000)   $ (43,643)   $ (19,703,999)

Per Share Data:

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ (.46)(M)   $ (.56)   $ (1.02)(M)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   45,809,470   19,403,743(N)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

97

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(A)  Adjustments reflect the pro forma impact of the acquisitions of Employee Health Programs and SafeRent (both acquired subsequent to September 30,